



Information Governance Team

Postal Address:
Coventry City Council
PO BOX 15
Council House
Coventry
CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone : 024 7697 5408

08 June 2020

Dear Sir/Madam.

**Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)
Request ID: REQ07009**

Thank you for your request for information relating to care homes.

You have requested the following information:

1. How can a private residential care home provider approach the Council when wishing to introduce their service?

New providers can submit a tender for assessment to join the framework. It is the intention of the Council to re-open the Framework on an annual basis. In order to submit a tender, you would need to show you are interested by registering on the e-Tendering system: www.csw-jets.co.uk. You will then receive e-mail bulletins of any open tenders for your area of business and be visible to Council employees during the quote or tender selection process.

2. Which team in the Council do we contact for more information, address, email, telephone?

Please email - Socialcarecommissioning@coventry.gov.uk.

3. What is the average weekly cost of placing an adult in a private mental/ disability care home including lowest and highest amount based on their needs?

We can confirm that we hold this information and it is accessible to you via the Council website, please use the following link:

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/12379/coventrys_market_position_statement

We therefore do not have to provide the information as per Section 21 of the FOIA.

4. What is the average cost of private patient transport services (AMB) per day/ week/ or month?

We can confirm that we do not hold this information and are therefore advising you as per Section 1(1) of the Act. Please redirect your request to Patient Transport Services. Their contact details can be found via the following link:

<https://www.nhs.uk/Services/Trusts/ContactDetails/DefaultView.aspx?id=29242>

5. What is the average cost of private supported living services (SLS) per day/ week/ or month?

6. What is the average cost of private extra care housing services (EXC) per day/ week/ or month?

7. What is the average cost of private domiciliary care services including those provided for children (DCC) per day/ week/ or month?

8. What is the average cost of private care home services without nursing for each of the following services; residential home, rest home, convalescent home, respite care, mental health crisis house and therapeutic communities per day/ week/ or month?

9. What is the average cost of private care home services with nursing for each of the following services; nursing home, convalescent home with nursing, respite care with nursing and mental health crisis house with nursing per day/ week/ or month?

10. What is the average cost of private community-based services for people with a learning disability for each of the following services; community learning disability teams and challenging behaviour/outreach teams per day/ week/ or month?

For questions 5-10 please refer to our response given to Question 3.

11. What is the average cost of private adoption care services per day/ week/ or month?

We do not provide private adoption care services.

12. What qualifications and requirements are needed to become a private learning mental / disability residential care home provider?

Register via the following link - <https://www.gov.uk/registration-of-residential-care-homes-england>.

13. Please provide a breakdown of the number of people placed into each specialism/ service and the weekly fees per adult according to need for the following;

- private patient transport services
- private supported living services
- private extra care housing services
- private domiciliary care services
- private care home services without nursing
- private care home services with nursing
- private community-based services for mental/ learning disabilities

Please refer to our response given to Question 3.

- private adoption home

We do not provide private adoption care services.

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: [FOI/EIR Disclosure Log](#), [Publication Scheme](#), [Facts about Coventry](#) and [Open Data](#) that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email casework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance